COLUMBIA GOUNTY REGISTER AND RECORDER

RECEIPT
Inv Mumbar: 225188 \nvoice Date: 410/24/2018 11:26:10 AM RECEIPT Reg/Drw ID: 0102
Customer: Last Change: Receipt By: WALK-IN By: BSL
SHERIFF
Chg # Charge ! Payment / Fee Description Amount Inst #/ inst Date Municipality
1 DEED $71.75 201808202 CATAWISSA BORO
Grantor - BROWN, SHELLY L 10/24/118 11:36:12 AM
Graniee - WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY
Consideration - $2,055.76
Tax Basis - $0.00
Return Via - MAIL
Fees Summary:
STATE WRIT TAX $0.50
JCS/ACCESS TO JUSTICE $40.25
AFFORDABLE HOUSING $13.00
RECORDING FEES - RECORDER $13.00
RECORDER IMPROVEMENT FUND $3.00
COUNTY IMPROVEMENT FUND $2.00

Inst Info: SHERIFF'S DEED
TOTAL CHARGES

PAYMENTS
CHECK: 8341 - SHERIFF
TOTAL PAYMENTS

AMOUNT DUE
PAYMENT ON INVOICE
BALANCE DUE ON INVOICE

$71.75

$571.75
$71.75

$71.75
($71.75)
$0.00

Date; Oct 24, 2018 11:38:43 AM

Page 1



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFF’S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET
WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY VS SHELLY & MICHAEL BROWN
NO. 88-2018 ED NO. 625-2018 JD
DATE/TIME OF SALE: OCTOBER 3, 2018 @ 9:00 AM

BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) s 20IS4S

POUNDAGE — 2% OF BID s 03]

TRANSFER TAX - 2% OF FAIRMKT  §

MISC. COSTS $

TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE g 205 5,7é
PURCHASER(S):

ADDRESS:

NAMES(S) ON DEED:

PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S): .~ /UD/‘/ //wé"ﬂ

. ~e ]
TOTAL DUE: § 2055 75
LESS DEPOSIT: g 13500
DOWN PAYMENT: $

TOTAL DUE IN 8 DAYS y 765,76




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Sheriff Chief Deputy
r Plaintiff Defendant 1
WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY  vs. SHELLY L BROWN
MIGHAEL W BROWN
L _

Attorney for the Plaintiff:

Location of the real estate:

KML LAW GROUP, P.C.
701 MARKET STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106

Sheriff's Sale Date: Wednesday, October 3, 2018
Writ of Execution No. : 2018CV625
Advance Sheriff Costs: $1,350.00

328 PINE STREET, CATAWISSA, PA 17820

Sheriff Costs
Advertising Sale {Newspaper) $15.00
Advertising Sale Bills & Copies $17.50
Crying Sale $10.00
Docketing $15.00
Levy $15.00
Mailing Cests $36.00
Posting Handbill $15.00
Press Enterprise Inc. $1,020.00
Prothonotary, Acknowledge Deed $10.00
Sheriff Automation Fund $50.00
Sheriffs Deed $35.00
Solicitor Services $100.00
Transfer Tax Form $25.00
Web Posting $100.00
Service $195.00
Service Mileage $16.00
Distribution Form $25.00
Copies $6.50
Notary Fee $15.00
Tax Claim Search $5.00
Surcharge $140.00
Total Sheriff Costs $1,866.00
Municipal Costs
Water $77.70
Total Municipal Costs $77.70
Distribution Costs
Recording Fees $71.75
Total Distribution Costs $71.75
Grand Total: $2,015.45

Sheriff's poundage cost will be calculated according to the current jaw and added to the Sheriffs' costs after the sale.

Columbia County Sheriff, Bloomsburg, Pe

nnsylvania, 17815, (570) 389-5622, (570)-389-5625 (fax)

svetaple Shentf, Teteesett o




KML LAW GROUP, P.C.

SUITE 5400 BNY MELLON INDEPENDENCE CENTER
701 MARKET STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106
WWW.KMLLAWGROUP.COM

September 27, 2018

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
Sheriff's Office

PO Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

RE: No. 2018-CV-625
SHELLY L. BROWN AKA SHELLY BROWN and MICHAEL W. BROWN
AKA MICHAEL BROWN

Real Estate Division:
The above case may be sold on October 03, 2018. It has been properly served in
accordance with Rule 3129.
Very truly yours,

KML Law Group, P.C.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF Columbia
COUNTY '

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY,
FSB, AS TRUSTEE OF STANWICH
MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST A
c/o CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES
LLC
1600 S. Douglass Road, Suite 200-A
Anaheim, CA 92806
Plaintiff
Vs.

SHELLY L BROWN AKA SHELLY BROWN

MICHAEL W. BROWN AKA MICHAEL
BROWN

Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)

CIVIL DIVISION

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
No.: 2018-CV-625/2018-ED-88

DOCUMENT: AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT
TO RULE 3129

CODE:
FILED ON BEHALF OF:

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY,

328 Pine Street FSB, AS TRUSTEE OF STANWICH
Catawissa, PA 17820 MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST A
Defendant(s)
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFEF:

KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 — BNY Mellon Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadeiphia, PA 19106

(215) 627-1322

Firm State L.D. #23-217969



KML LAW GROUP, P.C.

Suite 5000

BNY Mellon Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106-1532
215-627-1322
3129@kmllaweroup.com
Attornev for Plaintiff

173757FC

CF: 05/25/2018
SD: 10/03/2018
$38,322.03

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB,
AS TRUSTEE OF STANWICH MORTGAGE
LOAN TRUST A
c/o CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES LLC
1600 S. Douglass Road, Suite 200-A
Anaheim, CA 92806
Plaintiff
Vs,

SHELLY L BROWN AKA SHELLY BROWN
MICHAEL W. BROWN AKA MICHAEL BROWN
Mortgagor(s) and

Record Owner(s)

328 Pine Street
Catawissa, PA 17820
Defendant(s)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
of Columbia County
CIVIL ACTION -LAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

No. 2018-CV-625/2018-ED-88

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO Pa.R.C.P. 3129.2 {c) (2)

Winter Dunn, an employee of KML Law Group, P.C., counsel for Plaintiff, hereby certifies that service

on the Defendants of the Notice of Sheriff Sale was made by:

0.8] Personal Service by the Sheriff's Office/competent adult. Copy of return attached.

X Certified mail by KML Law Group, P.C. Copy of Certified Mail Receipt attached.

() Certified mail by Sheriff's Office.

() Ordinary mail by KML Law Group, P.C. to Attorney for Defendant(s) of record. Proof of mailing is

attached (Pa. R.C.P. 440(2)(i) ).

) Acknowledgment of Sheriff's Sale by Attorney for Defendant(s). Proof of acknowledgment attached.
)] Ordinary mail by Sheriff's Office to Attorney for Defendant(s) of record.

Premises was posted by Sheriff's Office/competent adult. Copy of return attached.

)
) Certified Mail & ordinary mail by Sheriff's Office. Copy of return attached.
) Certified Mail & ordinary mail by KML Law Group, P.C. Copy of Certified Mail Receipt attached.
) Published in accordance with court order. Copy of publication attached.

Pursuant to the attached Affidavit under Rule 3129, service on all lienholders (if any) has been made by ordinary

mail KML Law Group, P.C. Copies of proofs of mailing attached.

(
(
IF SERVICE WAS ACCOMPLISHED BY COURT ORDER.
(
(
(
(

The undersigned understands that the statements herein are subject to the penalties provided by 18 Pa.

C.S.A. Section 4904.

DATED: September 27, 2018

Respec/éull itted,

BY: Winter Dunn
Legal Assistant
KML Law Group, P.C.




=¥ UNITED STATES
F POSTAL SERVICE

August 20, 2018
Dear Briana Diaz:

The following is in response to your request for proof of delivery on your item with the tracking number:
9171 9999 9170 3989 2507 37.

Status: Delivered

Status Date / Time: August 7, 2018, 3:33 pm
iLocation: BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
Postal Product; First-Class Mail®

Extra Services: Certiified Mail™

Return Receipt Electronic

Shipment Details

Recipient Signature

. » Sty by
Signature of Recipient: M o

Address of Recipient: 31% W}l’ ﬂ};‘

Note: Scanned image may reflect a diferent destination address due to Intended Recipient's delivery instructions on file.

Thank you for selecting the United States Postal Service® for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local Post Office™ or a Postal representative at 1-800-222-1811.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service®
475 L'Enfant Plaza SW
Washington, D.C. 20260-0004



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Chief Deputy

Sheriff

Case Number

Ve 2018CV825

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SBOCIETY
- SHELLY L BROWN (et al.)

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

08/08/2018 02:46 PM - DEPUTY KRISTIE ROSPENDOWSKI, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW,
SERVED THE REQUESTED NOTICE OF SALE, WRIT OF EXECUTION AND DERTOR'S RIGHTS BY

Py R I RV AN e R R L

"PERSONALLY" HANDING A TRUE COPY TO A PERSON REPRESENTING THEMSELVES TO BE
THE DEFENDANT, TO WIT: MICHAEL W BROWN AT STEVE SHANNON, 1149 MILLVILLE ROAD,

BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815,
< (==

" KRISTEE RO@ { DEP

SO ANSWERS,

August 09, 2018 , TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

COMMONWEALTH OF PE NNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN. NOTARY PUBLIC

.................................................. e e LTOWN OF BLOOMSRYRG ¢ COUNTY|
NOTARY MY COMMISSION EXPIFIEOé %JJ!:BTIA 40,02%!?

o

Affirmed and subscribed to before me this

9TH day of AUGUST . 2018 ,&LUJA QG,
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KML LAW GROUP, P.C.

Suite 5000 — BNY Mellon Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-825-6320

Attorney for Plaintiff

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
TRUSTEE OF STANWICH MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST i
A of Columbia County

c/o CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES LLC
1600 S. Douglass Road, Suite 200-A

Anaheim, CA 92806 CIVIL ACTION -LAW
Plaintiff

V. ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SHELLY L BROWN AKA SHELLY BROWN Term
MICHAEL W. BROWN AKA MICHAEL BROWN No. 2018-CV-625/2018-ED-88
Mortgagor(s) and
Record Owner(s)
328 Pine Street

Catawissa, PA 17820
Defendant(s)

SUPPLEMENTAL AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS TRUSTEE OF STANWICH MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST
A, Plaintiff in the above action, by and through an authorized employee of its attomeys, KML Law Group, P.C., sets forth as
of the date the praecipe for the writ of execution was filed the following information concerning the real property located at:

328 Pine Street
Catawissa, PA 17820

1 Name and address of Owner(s) or Reputed Owner(s}):

SHELLY L BROWN AKA SHELLY BROWN
328 East 8th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

MICHAEL W. BROWN AKA MICHAEL BROWN
328 Pine Street
Catawissa, PA 17820

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

SHELLY L BROWN AKA SHELLY BROWN
328 East 8th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

MICHAFL W. BROWN AKA MICHAEL BROWN
328 Pine Street
Catawissa, PA 17820



KML Law Group, P.C.
SUITE 5000

701 MARKET STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106-1532
(215)627-1322

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB,
AS TRUSTEE OF STANWICH MORTGAGE
LOAN TRUST A
c/o CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES LLC
1600 5. Douglass Road, Suite 200-A
Anaheim, CA 92806

Plaintiff

V8.

SHELLY L BROWN AKA SHELLY BROWN
MICHAEL W. BROWN AKA MICHAEL
BROWN

(Mortgagor and Record Owner)

328 Pine Street
Catawissa, PA 17820
Defendant(s)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF Columbia COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE

Term
No. 2018-CV-625

CERTIFICATION AS TO COMPLIANCE WITH THE PENNSYLVANIA CASE

RECORDS PUBLIC ACCESS POLICY, SECTION 7.0 CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

Plaintiff, by counsel, hereby certifies that this filing complies with the provisions of the
Case Records Public Access Policy of the Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania that require
filing confidential information and documents differently than non-confidential information and
documents and that confidential information and documents have been redacted in accordance
with controlling privacy statutes and that confidential information is not required by law, ordered
by the court or is not otherwise necessary to effect the dispositionj of this matter,

By:

e

A
KML LAW GROUP\PA.

____ Michael McKeever Pa. ID 56129

___LisaLee Pa. ID 78020

.. David Fein Pa. ID 82628

__- Jill P. Jerikins Pa. ID 306588

__ Alyk L. Oflazian Pa. ID 312912

_ Michael I. Clark Pa. 11D202929
Matthew K. Fissel Pa. ID 314567

j\_Rebecca A. Solarz Pa. ID 315936

___ Nora C. Viggiano Pa. ID 320864

___ Lauren B. Karl Pa. ID 88209

__ Kevin G, McDonald Pa. ID 203783

_ Maria D. Miksich Pa. 1D 319383

Attorneys for Plaintiff



KML LAW GROUP, P.C.
Suite 5000 BNY Mellon Independence Center
701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106
www. kmllawegroup.com

* October 4, 2018

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
Real Estate Division

Sheriff's Office

PO Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

RE: WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS TRUSTEE OF STANWICH MORTGAGE LOAN
TRUST A vs. SHELLY L BROWN AKA SHELLY BROWN and MICHAEL W. BROWN AKA
MICHAEL BROWN
Sale Book/Writ No.: /

Docket Number: 2018-CV-625
Sale Date: 10/03/2018

Property Address: 328 Pine Street Catawissa, PA 17820
To the Sheriff:

Enclosed are Transfer Tax Affidavits and an Assignment of Bid with regard to the above-captioned matter.
Please deed the property to:

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS TRUSTEE OF STANWICH MORTGAGE LOAN
TRUST A

c/o CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES LLC

1600 S. Douglass Road, Suite 200-A

Anaheim, CA 92806

If funds are required to settle with the Sheriff and they are not enclosed, please email the cost sheet to
our post sale department at postsale@kmllawgroup.com or fax to: 1-267-515-5608. Please notify our office
when the deed is recorded.

KMIL LAW GROUP, P.C.
Jonathan A. Orange, Legal Assistant
FC Special Services/Post Sale
215-627-1322 (Direct Phone)
215-627-7734 (Fax)
jorange@kmllawgroup.com

Enclosed: (if applicable)

Sheriff’s Costs Sheet showing Balance Due of §
KML Check Number
Settlement Amount(s) $
Loan Type CONVENTIONAL
KML #173757FC




l}FV—iiEﬁ EX (2415} . REALTY TRANSFER TAX ‘m_—xﬁ—_gmwmm
(L4 pennsylvania STATEMENT OF VALUE [sorom=

Bureau of Individual Taxes Page Numnber
PO BOX 280603 . .
Harrisburg, PA 17128-0603 See reverse for instructions. Date Recorded

Complete each section and file in duplicate with Recorder of Deeds when (1) the full value/consideration is not set forth in the deed, (2)
the deed is without consideration or by gift, or (3) a tax exemption is claimed. If more space is neaded, please attach additional sheets.
A Statement of Value (SOV) is not required if the transfer is wholly exempt from tax based on farmily relationship or public utility ease-
menk. However, it is recommended that a SOV accompany all documents filed for recording.

A. CORRESPONDENT - All inquiries may be directed to the following person:

Name Telephone Number:
KML Law Group, P.C. (215) 627-1322
Mailing Address City State | ZIP Code
701 Market Street, Suite 5000 BNY Independence Center Philadelphia PA 19106-1532

B. TRANSFER DATA
Date of Acceptance of Document 10/4/2018

Grantor(s}/Lessor(s) Telephone Number: Gramteg(T s}/Lessee(s) . Telephone Number:
_ _ WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, A -
SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY 570-389-5622 ITRUSTEE OF STANWICH MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST A (215) 627-1322
Mailing Address Mailing Address
Sheriff's Office,PO Box 380 ¢/o CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES LLC,1600 S. Douglass
f i -A
City State ZIP Code Cit?/oad’ Suite 200 srate L1F Loge
Bloomsburg PA 17815 Anaheirm CA 92806
C.REAL ESTATE LOCATION
Street Address City, Township, Borough
328 Pine Street Catawissa — Borough of Catawissa
County School District Tax Parcel Number
Columbia Southern Columbia Area 08-02-130
D.VALUATION DATA
Wastransaction part ofan assignment orrelocation? Oy @N
1. Actual Cash Consideration 2, Other Consideration 3. Total Consideratian
=$2,055.45 +0 =$2,055.45
4, County Assessed Value 5. Common Level Ratio Factor 6. Computed Value
$14,258.00 X3.88 =$55,321.04
E. EXEMPTION DATA - Refer fo instructions for exemption status.
1a. Amount of Exemption Claimed 1b. Percentage of Grantor's Interest in Real Estate | 1c. Percentage of Grantor’s Interest Conveyed
$55,321.04 100% 100%
2. Check Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Claimed.
[T Will or intestate succession.
{Name of Decedent} (Estate File Number)

[ Transfer to a trust. (Attach complete copy of trust agreement identifying all beneficiaries.)
[ Transfer from a trust, Date of transfer into the trust
If trust was amended attach a copy of original and amended trust.

1 Transfer between principal and agent/straw party. (Attach complete copy of agency/straw party agreement.)

[ Transfers to the commonwealth, the U.S. and instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation or in liew of condemna-
tion. (If condemnation or in lieu of condemnation, attach copy of resolution.)

W Transfer from mortgagor to a holder of a mortgage in default. (Attach copy of mortgage and note/assignment.)
1 Corrective or confirmatory deed. {Attach complete copy of the deed to be corrected or confirmed.)

[ statutory corporate consolidation, merger or division. {(Attach copy of articles.)

[ Other (Please explain exemption claimed.)

Under penalties of law, I declare that I have examined this statement, including accompanying information, and
to the best of my knowledge and helief, it is true, correct and complete.

Signature of Correspondent or Responsible Party Date

- | 10/4/2018
ILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM PROP OR ATTACH REQUESTED DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN THE
ED

RECORDER’S REFUSAL TO RECORD THE




STATE OF PENNSYLVAMIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA i 88

Paula Ream being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that Press Enterprise is a
newspaper of general circulation with its principal office and place of business at 3185
Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, and was
established on the 1st day of March, 1902, and has been published daily, continuously in said ,
Town, County and State since that day and on the attached notice September 12, 19, 26, 2018
that the affiant is one of the officers or publisher or designated agent of the owner or publisher of
said newspaper in which legal advertisement was published; that neither the affiant nor Press
Enterprise is interested in the subject matter of said notice and advertisement and that all of the
allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place, and character of publication are true.

{(Notary Public)

OF PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH
NOTARIAL SEAL
ALBERT LEE JENSEN, Notary Pubtic
Scott Township, Columbia County
My Commission Expires April 21, 2020

AN NOW,.eeeireviirirervisireeserereersraeesneeeenes P S , I hereby certify that the advertising and
publication charges amounting to $.........ccoccvvvennn for publishing the foregoing notice, and the
fee for this affidavit have been paid in full.

........................................................................................



00/27/2018 9:01 AM FAX 5703587695 ] CATAWISSA WATER AUTH @] a001/0001

Catawissa Water Authority
Bm-ough of Catawissa
19 Schoolhouse Road
P. O, Box 54

"~ Catawissa, PA 17820
Phone: 570-356-2172  Fax: 570.356-7695

September 27, 2018

Titothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County
P. O. Box 380

Bloomshurg, PA 17815

RE: Branch Banking & Trust Company v. Jeffrey M. Murphy
Docket # 2018-CV-554

Wilmington Savings Fund Society v. Shelly L. Brown & Michael W. Brown
Docket # 2018-CV-625

New Penn Financial LLC v. Christing D. Butler & Dennis Butler
Docket # 2018-CV-3056

Dear Sheriff Chamberiain:

As of today's date, the following are the water utility amounts owed to Catawissa Water
Authority by the above referenced properties:

Jeffrey M Murphy - 300 North 2™ St., Catawissa, PA - $124.77
Shelly & Michael Brown - 328 Fine st,, Catawissa, PA - $77.70

Christine & Dennis Butler - 506 Shuman St., Catawissa, PA - $155.00

We understand the properties are scheduled for Sheriff's Sale on Qctober 3, 2018
If you have any questions, please contact me at 570-366-2172.

Sincerely,

Cindy Bachmian

Superintendent
Catawissa Water Authority



ey

SHERIFE’S SALE COST SHEET ) 8 VA
Vs,
NO. ED NO. JD DATE/TIME OF SALE
DOCKET/RETURN $15.00
SERVICE PER DEF. § /75106
LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00
MAILING COSTS § 36,00
ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES ~ $17.50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER)  $15.00
MILEAGE $ JB e
POSTING HANDBILL $15.00
CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00
SHERIFF’S DEED $35.00
TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00
DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.00
COPIES $ 6,50
NOTARY $ /SH,00
WEB POSTING $150.00
PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. § /036,00
SOLICITOR’S SERVICES $100.00
TOTAL e ok oo sk o o ok ok ook ok afe ok ol ok sk e ok SR Ok oK $/a‘703(;0
PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $10.00
RECORDER OF DEEDS $ 20775 -
REAL ESTATE TAXES:
BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20§
SCHOOL DIST. 20 8
DELINQUENT 20 $_S,60
MUNICIPAL FEES DUE:
SEWER 20 S
WATER 20 $°110 77770
SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) s JdDreD
MISC. S
$
TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID) § 0S4



KMI. Law Group, P.C.
Suite 5000 - BNY Independence Center

0503 -130-00,600

(215) 627-1322
Attorney for Plaintiff

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SQCIETY, FSB, AS TRUSTEE OF ‘
STANWICH MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST A IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

/o CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES LLC
1600 S. Douglass Road, Suite 200-A of Columbia County
Anaheim, CA 92806
Plaintiff
vs. CIVIL ACTION - LAW

SHELLY L BROWN AKA SHELLY BROWN
MICHAEL W. BROWN AXA MICHAEL BROWN ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOS
Morigagor(s) and Record Owner(s)
328 Pine Street
Catawissa, PA 17820
3 Docket No. 2018-CV-625
Defendant(s)

THIS LAW FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR AND WE ARE ATTEMPTING TO
COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT-TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO ' ;
COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE }

USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. é _ 3 ‘fj é )

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY g

TO: BROWN, SHELLY L.
SHELLY L BROWN AKA SHELLY BROWN
328 Pine Street
Catawissa, PA 17820

Your house at 328 Pine Street, Catawissa, PA 17820 is scheduled to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on
Crd. 2cd 2o ¢ , at 9:00 AM, in Sheriff's Office, Courthouse, Bloomsburg, PA to enforce
the court judgment of $38,322.03 obtained by WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS
TRUSTEE OF STANWICH MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST A against you.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay to WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS
TRUSTEE OF STANWICH MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST A, the back payments, late charges, costs and
reasonable attorney's fees due. To find out how much you must pay call: 215-825-6329 or 1-866-
413-2311 or email homeretention@kmllaweroup.com (KML File Number 173757FC). Para informacion en
espanol puede communicarse con Loretta al 215-825-6344.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open judgment, if
the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for good cause.



0 5-02-0849-00,000
Branch Banking and Trust Company : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff : CIVIL DIVISION
V8, NO.: 2018-CV-554

Jeffrey M. Murphy :
Defendant(s) : COLUMBIA County

NOTICE OF SHERIFF’SSArEEﬁ—‘ REAL PROPERTY

: 7 gpagla Clar’r_f
138 South 5“:’5’},\,

Catawissg, P/ 15T
T

**THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR A TING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED .
WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, . . |
THIS IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLILECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY i
ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.#*

TO: Jeffrey M. Murphy
300 NORTH 2ND STREET
CATAWISSA, PA 17820-1214

Your house (real estate) at 300 North 2nd Street, Catawissa, PA 17820-1214 is scheduled to be sold at the
Sheriff’s Sale on _ (e, 8™ 2018 at Q:00_any in the Office of The Sheriff,
Columbia County Courthouse, 35 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815 to enforce the court judgment of
$40,015.47 obtained by Branch Banking and Trust Company (the mortgagee) against you, In the event the sale
is continued, an announcement will be made at said sale in compliance with Pa.R.C.P. Rule 3129.3. ‘

NOTICE OF OWNER’S RIGHTS

YOUMAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF’S SALE

To prevent this Sherift’s Sale, you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be canceled if you pay to the mortgagee the back payments, late charges, costs and
reasonable attorney’s fees due. To find out how much you must pay, you may cail: 215-563~7000 x1230.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open the judgment, 3
if the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for good cause.

You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance you will
have of stopping the sale. (See notice on page two on how to obtain an attorney. )

YOUMAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVENIF THE SHERIFE’S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

[. If the Sheriff’s Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may find out the
price bid by calling 215-563-7000.



———— Pl

KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 - BNY Independence Center
701 Market Strest

Philadelphia, PA 19106-1532
(215)627-1322

Attorney for Plaintiff

U.S.BANK N.A AS TRUSTEE, FOR
MANUFACTURED HOUSING CONTRACT
SENIOR/SUBORDINATE PASS-THROUGH
CERTIFICATE TRUST 2000-4
c¢/o DITECH FINANCIAL LLC FKA GREEN TREE
SERVICING LLC
3000 Bayport Drive, Suite 880
Tampa, FL 33607

Plaintiff

VS,

LINDA AUCKER

Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)
495 Hollow Road AKA RR #1 Box 27§
Catawissa, PA 17820

Defendant(s)

IN THE CO COMMON PLEAS

of Columbia County Lk

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Docket No. 2018-CV-569

MG ED AL

THIS LAW FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR AND WE ARE ATTEMPTING TO
COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORNIATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE

USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: AUCKER ,LINDA
LINDA AUCKER
495 Hollow Road AKA RR #1 Box 278
Catawissa, PA 17820

Your house at 495 Hollow Road AKA RR #] Box 278, Catawissa, PA 17820 is scheduled to be
sold at Sheriff's Sale on (k. 3™ 2018 , at 9:00 AM, in Sheriff's Office, Courthouse,

Bloomsburg, PA to enforce the court judgment of $67,714.75 obtained by U.5. BANK N.A AS
TRUSTEE, FOR MANUFACTURED HOUSING CONTRACT SENIOR/SUBORDINATE PASS-

THROUGH CERTIFICATE TRUST 2000-4 against you.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERTFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale you must take immediate action:

@W - 09-07-008-00,000 5 5

Bl # 12775 —-ﬁ3%3 &
g//tﬁ 19 =K )0 646>

atawissa, PA 1TEN / a




2018 County & Municipafity DATE BILL NO.
CATAWISSA TWP FOR: COLUMBIA County 03/01/2018 12775
MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO: DESCRIPTION ASSESSMENT MILLS LESS DISCOUNT |TAX AMOUNT DUE{ INCL PENALTY
CATAWISSA TOWNSHIP GENERAL 23,692 11.385 264.34 269.73 296.70
TAX COLLECTOR SINKING 1 23.22 23.69 26.06 {'
138 SOUTH STREET FIRE 1 23.22 23.69 26.06 |’
CATAWISSA PA 17820 TWP RE 1.401 32.53 33.19 36.51 |
HOURS:AT CATAWISSA BORO HALL S
EVERY TUESDAY.6:30PM - BPM
EXCEPT MAY 1- JUNE 15, SEPT 1 - QCT 15 The discount & penalty 243.91 350.30 TR
PHONE:570-854-2186 have been calculated PAY THIS AMOUNT April 30 June 30 June 30
for your convenience If paid on or before | If paid on or before If paid after
_ CNTY  TWP This tax returned
Biacount LA 2 04 ‘- ;{fﬂb ;‘- L
LY ow T E Fl - 3 el i O
AUCKER RICHARD A & LINDA HLIXLE 176 beE 3 §

495 HOLLOW RD
CATAWISSA PA 17820

If you desire a receipt, send a self-addressed stamped envelope with your payment

THIS TAX NOTICE MUST BE RETURNED WITH YOUR PAYMENT

ISOUTHERN-COLUMBIA ARER 8D

2018 SCHOOL REAL ESTATE DATE 07/01/2018 BILL# 000019

TAXPAYER COPY

CATAWISSRE TOWNSEIP DESCRIPTION ASSESSMENT RATE 2% DISC | FACE AMOUNT | 10% PENALTY
MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO: REAL ESTATE 23692 46.3000 1048.24 1069.63 1175.59
CATAWISSA TOWNSHIP TAX COLLCTR
PRULA CLARK
138 SOUTH ST
CATAWISSA, PA 17820
HOURS TUES 6:30PM-8PM BOROUGH HALL 2§§£§§Einvggﬁcrxou ngi’s 112:-;3; 1048.24] 1069.63 1176.59
PRCEPT 5/1-€/15 & 9/1-10/15 ' IFPAIDON | IFPAIDON | IFPAID -
OR CALL FOR APPOINTMENT OR BEFORE | OR BEFORE AFTER
PHONE 570-854-2186 TAXABLE ASSESSMENT 21873 1069.626 AUG 31 ocT 31 ocr 31
M Schoecl Penalty @ 10%
A AUCKER RICHARD A & LINDA PROFPERTY DESCRIPTION ACCT, 14897
I 495 HOLLOW RD PARCEL 09 07 00800000
1 CATAWISSA PA 17820 155 HOLLOW RD 203400 This tax returned
T /"\F 0709-0312 16658, 0o|| tO Court House
o u ! 1.50 ACRES January 1, 20.¢

INCLUDE PHONE NBR & BILL NBR ON CHECK




PRESS+ ENTERPRISE

3185 Lackawanna Ave Account;
Bloomshurg, PA 17815
Classifieds: (570) 784-6151 Name:
Toll Free: 888-231-9767 ext 1299 Company: TIM CHAMBERLAIN - COLUM COUNTY SHER
Fax: (570) 784'61 52 Addl’ess: PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
Prooi of Ad 07/30/18 Telephone: (570} 389-5622
Ad ID: 1143688
Description: SHELLY BROWN SALE Total Ad CO_St $1,020.00
Run Datss: 09/12/18 to 09/26/18 Amount Paid $0.00
Class: 2
Agate Lines: 168 Publication Start  Stop Inserts Cost
Blind Box: Press Enterprise  09/12/1809/26/18 3 $1,020.00
EBIFF'S SALE
BY VIRTUE OF A T OF EXE! MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
NQ. 201BCVE25

Issued out of the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County, Pennsylvania and to me
directed, | will expose the following described property at public sale at the Columbia Counr
ty Courthouse in the Town of Bloomsburg, County of Calumbia, Commonwealth of Penin-
sylvania on:

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 03, 2018 AT 9:00 C'CLOCK AM.

All parties in interest and claimants are Rurther notified that a preposed schedule of distrib-
ution will be on fite in the Sheriffs Office no later than thirty {30) days after the date of the
sale of any property sold hereunder, and distribution of the proceeds will be made in accor-
dance with the schedule ten {10) days after said filing, unless exceptions are filed with the
Sheriff's Cffice prior thereto. All That Certain Parcel of Land In Borough of Catawissa,
Celumbia County, Commonwealth of PA, As More Fully Described In Instument No
200711555 ID# 08-02-130, Being Known And Designated As A Metes And Bounds Prop-
erty. ALSO DESCRIBED AS: ALL THAT CERTAIN Lot or Parce! Of Land Situate [n The Bor-
ough Of Catawissa, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, Bounded And Described As Follows,
To Wit BEGINNING At A Comer Of Lot Of Daisy Yeick on The South Side Of Pine Street
And Running From Thence By The Said Pine Street Northwestwardly 26 Feet THENCE By
Land Cf Alfredt Reigel Southwestwardly On A Coursa Parallel To The Streets And Alleys Of
Catawissa Berough 60 Feet; THENCE By The same on A Course Parallel To Said Fine
Street And An Alley Southeastwardly 3 Feet, THENCE By The Same Southwestwardly On
A Course Parallel To The Streets Of said Borough, 160 Feet To An Alley; THENCE By Said
Alley, Southeastwardly 23 Feet To Comer Of Land Of Daisy Yeick; THENCE By Line Of The
Same Southeastwardly 210 Feet To The Place OF BEGINNING. TAX PARCEL 08-02-130
BEING KNOWN AS: 328 Pine Street, Catawissa, PA 17820

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 328 PINE STREET, CATAWISSA, PA 17820

UPI/ TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 0802-130 Seized and taken into execution to be sold as the
property of SHELLY L BROWN, MICHAEL W BROWN in suit of WILMINGTON SAVINGS
FUND SOCIETY. TERMS OF SALE: MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater
of ten {10%) parcent of the bid price or costs (opening hid at sale}. Minimum payment is 1o
be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at time of sale. REMAINING BALANCE
OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within eight (8) days
after the sale in cash, certified check or cashier's check. IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAIL-
URE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE
TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO
NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED
TIME PERIOD. If the successful bidder failts to pay the bid price as per the above tenms, the
Sheriff may elect 1o either sue the bidder for the balance due without a resale of the prop-
erty, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and maintain an action agiainst the bidder
for breach of contract. In the case of default all sums paid by the bidder will be considered
farfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable, The defaulting bidder will
he responsible for any attomey fees incurred by the sheriff in conneciton with any acticn
against the bidder in which the bidder is found liable for damages. If proceeds are payable
to the Plaintiff, the proceeds check will be payable to Plaintiff, unless the Columbia County
Sheriffs Office receives atdvance written notice ctherwise, signed by an authorized repre-
sentaticn of the plaintiff.

Adtorney for the Plaintiff,
KML LAW GROUR PC.
PHILADELPHIA, PA

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, Sherifi
COLUNMBIA COUNTY, Pennsylvanta




Timothy T. Chamberlain

Sheriff

SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Chief Deputy

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY

Case Number

VS,
BROWN, SHELLY L (et al.) 2018CV625
SERVICE COVER SHEET
Service Details: '
Category: Real Estate Sale - Posting - Sale Bill  Zone:
Manner: < Not Specified = _ Expires: Warrant:
Notes: 'SALE DATE & TIME: 10/03/2018 AT 9:00 AM
SHERIFF'S SALE BILL
Serve To: _ Final Service;
Name:  (POSTING) Served: Personally - Adult In Charge Other
Primary 328 PINE STREET ‘ Adult In
Address: CATAWISSA, PA 17820 ~ Charge: : :
Phone: DoB: ' Relation:
Alternate Date: P S Time: 7
Address: &g VaLs
Phone: Deputy: Iy Mileage:
Attorney / Originator:
Name: KML LAW GROUP, P.C. Phone:
Service Attempts:
Date:
Time:
Mileage:
Deputy:
Service Attempt Notes:
1.
2,
3.
4,
5,
6.

(oNiLSOd)

0281 Vd ‘YSSIMVYLVD ‘L3THLS ANId 82¢ 529A08102

NOILYHIdXd ON



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Chief Deputy

Sheriff

Case Number

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY
2018CVv625

Vs,
SHELLY L BROWN (ef al.)

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

08/08/2018 02:46 PM - DEPUTY KRISTIE ROSPENDOWSKI, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW,
SERVED THE REQUESTED NOTICE OF SALE, WRIT OF EXECUTION AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS BY
"PERSONALLY" HANDING A TRUE COPY TO A PERSON REPRESENTING THEMSELVES TO BE
THE DEFENDANT, TO WIT: MICHAEL W BROWN AT STEVE SHANNON, 1148 MILLVILLE ROAD,

BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815. { W

KRISTIE ROGPEND {, DEP

S0 ANSWERS,

August 09, 2018 TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
NOTARIAL SEAL
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN. NOTARY PUBLIC

oo [ TOWN OF BLOOMSBURG - COLUMBIA '
NOTARY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT, 4002%';'5\(

Affirmed and subscribed to before me this
/
9TH day of AUGUST . 2018 A&U«J’/v Q@fi’\-ﬁ, Kl e




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Sheriff

Chief Deputy

Case Number
2018CV625

V8.

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY
SHELLY L BROWN (et al.)

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

07/31/2018 07:54 PM - DEPUTY MICHAEL BEYER, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, SERVED THE
REQUESTED NOTICE OF SALE, WRIT OF EXECUT!ON AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS BY "PERSONALLY"
HANDING A TRUE COPY TO A PERSON REPRESENTING THEMSELVES TO BE THE DEFENDANT,
TO WIT: SHELLY L BROWN AT 328 EAST 8TH STREET, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815.

/;)W/C/IM Qz&ww

ICHAEL BEYER, DEPUTY

50 ANSWERS,

August 01, 2018 TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA®
NOTARIAL SEAL

SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN NOTARY PUBLIC

TOWN OF BLOOMSBURG. COLUMBIA COUNTY

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT. 4. 2020

NOTARY
Affirmed and subscribed to before me this

18T day of AUGUST

2018




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

Timothy T. Chatmberlain
Sheriff

Case Number

vs. 2018CV625

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY
SHELLY L BROWN (et al.)

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

08/28/2018 01:46 PM - DEPUTY KRISTIE ROSPENDOWSKI, BEING BULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW,
STATES SERVICE WAS PERFORMED BY POSTING A TRUE COPY OF THE REQUESTED HANDBILL
UPON THE REAL ESTATE LOCATED AT 328 PINE STREET, CATAWISSA, PA 17820.

Wg/;{?

KRISTIE'ROSPENDO EPUT

50 ANSWERS,

August 28, 2018 TIMOTHY T. CHAM

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ®
NOTARIAL SEAL
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN. NOTARY PUBLIC

TOWN OF BLOOMSBURG. COLUMBIA COUNTY
| MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT, 4. 2020

[

Affirmed and subscribed to before me this
\ i
29TH day of AUGUST ., 2018 A oo N oo

Plaintiff Aftorney::-KML LAW GROUP, P.C., 701 MARKETSTREET, -F?IS‘ILA)DEEPHIA, PAQ—S}'IOB

ey CountySuite Snenff, Talaasoit, tne.




COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
TAX CLAIM BUREAU
PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG -PA 17815

REAL ESTATE TAX CERTIFICATION

Date: 08/23/2018 Fee: $5.00 Cert. NO: 33013
BROWN MICHAEL W & SHELLY L District: CATAWISSA RBORO
328 PINE STREET Deed: 20071 -1555§
CATAWISSA DA 17820 Location: 328 PINE ST

Parcel Id:08 -02 -130-00,000

Assessment: 14,258
Balances as of 08/23/2018

YEAR TAX TYPE TAX AMOUNT PENALTY DISCOUNT PAID
NO TAX CLAIM TAXES DUE

By COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFE

Per:

BALANCE



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberiain

Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY
V8.
BROWN, SHELLY L (et al.)

Case Number
2018CV625

Serwce Defa:ls

Category: Real Estate Sale Sale Notlce .

Manner: _< Not Speuﬂed >

Notes: 'SALE DATE & TIME: 10/03/2018 AT 9:00 AM

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Zone: | ‘ ?g

Expires: | i - Warrant:

‘PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

Serve To:

Name:  MICHAELWBROWN

Primary |
Address: |CATAWISSA PETTE20

Phone: f DO_B: _

Alternate %EK}JED CE-
Address:  STEVE Sl (S—

e ey e QD

Phone: %\w&—bu/rb ?-ﬁ« ﬂ&)\; o

Attorney / Originator:
Name: KNIL LAW GROUP P C

Service Attempts:

Served: ersonally ~Adult In Charge - Posted - Other

Adultin -
Charge: . Micuner T art
Relation: ' Dg; Sl

Date: 583\?311%__ Tme e

Deputy: |y . Mileage:

Phone:

Date: Nalhe | 14 / 3[ 8
Time: ==s | | lgH

Mileage:

Deputy: o LL

|
O N S G

-Service Attempt Notes:

1. Neo ou@__ \leu:_.

028.LL Vd ‘'VSSIMVLYD ‘133¥1S ONId 8Z¢

2 00 Qo oM CondD Chgl

3
4
5.
6

M 13VHOIN "NMOud

S29A08L02

NOLLVYHIdX3 ON



Print Your Documents Page 1 of 1

Columbia County
unty Sheriff

Columbia Co i

35 West Main Street

== T IRA VI
Bloomsburg PA 17815

71901140006000135471

US SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATICN
PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT OFFICE
900 MARKET STREET

Room J2|

PHILADELPHIA PA 19107-4214

%Y

http://webserver/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1 7/30/2018



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Earl D. Merdan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Case Number

vs. 2018CV625

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY
BROWN, SHELLY L (etal)

SERVICE COVER SHEET
Service Detaits: . e e T BT _
Casgory: RoalEsaosalo -SaeNotcs oz R
Manner: <NotSpecified> | Expirest . Wamant
Notes:  'SALE DATE & TIME: 10/03/2018 AT 9:00AM

PPLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

Name: SHELLYL BROWN o

Primary 328 EASTSTHSTREET ~ Adultin
Address: BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 Charge:

ally - Adult In Charge - Posted Other

Phone: | DOB: Relation:

Attermate (538 PRESTRERT T o "Tji] 0 . T 6.?[
Address: ‘CATAWISSA, PA 17820 | B EA L 3
Phone: . Deputy: = #5 Mileage:

Attorney/ Originator: .~ S

Name;  KMLLAWGROUP,P.C. | Phone:

Service Attempts: ©

Date: 7, ;/' //f/
e,

Time:

Mileage:

Deputy: 5 fg T

“Service Attempt N

G181 Vd 'DdNGSNOO0TY ‘L33M1S HI8 1SvT 82¢

N S e

1 ATI3HS ‘NMOud

SZI9AD8L0Z

NOILYHIdX3 ON



Timothy T. Chamberiain

Sheriff

SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY

V8.

BROWN, SHELLY L (et al.)

Case Number
2018CV8B25

Service Detalls: AT S T
Category: Real Estate Sale -SaleNotice

Manner:

Notes:

‘Serve To:

Name:

Primary
Address:

Phone:

Alternate .
Address: -

Phone:

SERVICE COVER SHEET

< NotSpeC|f|ed> - Expires:

j Zone: o | /.

Warrant:

PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

Paula(:lark e T e T

138 SouthStreet . Adulthn
(Catawissa, PA 17820 . Charge:

Served: Personally - Adult In Charge - Posted £Other2

570-356-2189  po: | Reltion: 1

Attorney./ Originator; . .

Name:

AW GROUP P

‘Service Attempts:

Date:
Time:
Mileage:
Deputy:

| Date iq\n\a | TmeE \m@

Deputy: ) ’

Mileage:

‘Sorvice Atiempt Notes:

1.

o o | Ao N

0281 Yd ‘'VSSIMVLVYD ‘133¥IS HLNOS 8¢

YINvd Mavio

SZ9A08L0C

NOILYHIdX3 ON



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY

VS,

BROWN, SHELLY L (et al.)

Case Number
2018CV625

‘Service Detdils: - . ,
Category: ’Real Estate Sale Sale N "tlce

Manner:

Notes:

:Serve To:
Name:
Primary
Address:

Phone:

lternae |
Address: | !

Phone:

.Attorney / Originator: -

Name:

Time;
Mileage:
Deputy:

j< Not Spemfied > _

'SALE DATE & TIME: 10/03/2018 AT 9:00AM
‘PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

COUNTY

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY
vs.
BROWN, SHELLY L (et al.)

Case Number
2018CV625

SERVICE COVER SHEET
e B s S s

Manner: < Not Specn'[ed o e LT AT X Expires:

e B

Warrant:

Notes:  SALE DATE & TIME: 10/03/2018 AT 9:00AM

PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

Name:  CATAWISSA WATERAUTHORITY

Primary 19 SCHOOLHOUSE ROAD L Adultin |
Address: CATAWISSA, PA 17820 . Charge: | Dce

Phone: DoB: Reiation:

Address: :

Phone: - | Deputy: | %

Attorney / Originator: . S DR e
Name: KMLLAWGROUP,P.C. | Phone:

Service Atterpts;

«\m T ‘_ 3o

Mileage:

Date:

Time:

Mileage:

Deputy:

Service Attempt Notes: . .
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY

VS,

Case Number

BROWN, SHELLY L (et al.) 2018CVe625

‘Service Details:

Category:
Manner:

Notes:

‘Serve To:
Name:
Primary
Address;

Phone:

Alternate
Address:

Phone:

SERVICE COVER SHEET

ReaIEstate Sale.. Sa]eNotlce e | e e e Can Zone: | <

< Not Specified > . Expires: Warrant:

‘PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

Served:  Personally - Adult In Charge - @ther

328PINESTREET S Adult In
‘CATAWISSA, PA 17820 ; Charge: .. . fg"‘ T

DOB: Relation:

Deputy: w . Mileage:

Attorney / Originator:

Name:

KMLLAWGROUP,P.C. . Phone:

Service Atfempts:

Date:
Time:
Mileage:
Deputy:

Date: | B\\\% Time:  \xmey
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Timothy T. Chamberlain

SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

i/ "

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Sheriff Chief Deputy
WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY
vs. Case Number
BROWN, SHELLY L (et al.) 2018CVE25
e}
SERVICE COVER SHEET e
Service Defails:. S ‘ e e T _ =
Category: Real Estate Sale Sa!e Notlce S o Zone: W =
Manner: __< Not SDECIfIEd > _v Expires: S Warrant: ' é
Notes:  'SALE DATE & TIME: 10/03/2018 AT 9:00AM E
'PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS -
%
™
Serve To: | e _ N
Name: ;Columbla County Tax Offlce : Served: Personally A dult In Charge D sted Other pat
. e VLD . . <
Primary rPO Box 380 Adultin %
Address: ‘Bloomsburg, PA 17815 . Charge: Je / ;’ <. // . / / s &
Phone:  1570-389-5649 DOB: - Relation: | /e 7 /c

Alternate .
Address:

Phone:

Attorney / Originator: : - |
KMLLAWGROUP.PC. .  Phone

Name:

2 Deputy: # 9— Mileage:

-Service Attempts:

Date:
Time:
Mileage:
Deputy:

‘Service Attempt Notes:

Date: 7 /; / // é‘/ Time: S’; &-
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

.

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY
Vs,
BROWN, SHELLY L (et al.)

Case Number
2018Cve25

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Serwce Detaﬂs

Category: Real Estate Sale Sale Notlce

Manner: '< Not Specmed >

Notes: 'SALE DATE & TIME: 10/03/2018 AT 9:00 AM

Zoﬁe: B 8’%

Expires: ' Warrant:

PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTCR'S RIGHTS

Serve To:

Name: ;Domestlc Relatlons Offlce of Columbla Cou,

Primary 11 WEST MAIN STREET
Address: ‘2ND FLOOR
‘Bloomshurg, PA 17815

Phone: . Dos

Alternate
Address:

Phone:

Attorney / Originator:

Name:  KMLLAWGROUP.P.C.

‘Service Attempts:

Fin _VI Serwce
Served: Person@y Adult In CharéQ Posted Other

Charger | F e
Relation: ?

W ASN /o _
Date: [ /g///g/ Time: o :50 |
Deputy: -—;2?‘ (9_ Mileage:

/7@.55’

Phone:

Date:

Time:

Mileage:

Deputy:

‘Service Attempt Notes;
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SHERIFF'S SALE

By Virtue of a Writ of Execution {Mortgage Foreclosure}
No. 2018CV625

Issued out of the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County, Pennsylvania and to me directed, | will expose the
following described propetrty at public sale at the Columbia County Courthouse in the Town of Bloomsburg, County
of Columbia, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on:

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 03, 2018
AT 9:00 O'CLOCK A.M.

All parties in interest and claimants are further notified that a proposed schedule of distribution will be on file in the
Sheriffs Office no later than thirty (30) days after the date of the sale of any property sold hereunder, and
distribution of the proceeds will be made in accordance with the schedule ten (10) days after said filing, unless
exceptions are filed with the Sheriff's Office prior thereto.

All That Certain Parcel of Land In Borough of Catawissa, Columbia County, Commonwealth of PA, As More Fully Described In
Instrument No 200711555 1D# 08-02-130, Being Known And Designated As A Metes And Bounds Property.

ALSO DESCRIBED AS:

ALL THAT CERTAIN Lot or Parcel Of Land Situate [n The Borough Of Catawissa, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, Bounded And
Described As Foliows, Te Wit:

BEGINNING At A Comer Of Lot Of Daisy Yeick on The South Side Of Pine Street And Running From Thence By The Said Pine
Street Northwestwardly 26 Feet, THENCE By Land Of

Alfred Reigel Southwestwardly On A Course Parallel To The Streets And Alleys Of Catawissa Borough 80 Feet; THENCE By The
same on A Course Parallel To Said Pine Street And An Alley Southeastwardly 3 Feet; THENCE By The Same Southwestwardly On
A Course Parallel To The Streets Of said Borough, 150 Feet To An Alley; THENCE By Said Alley, Southeastwardly 23 Feet To
Corner Of Land Of Daisy Yeick; THENCE By Line Of The Same Southeastwardly 210 Feet To The Place Of BEGINNING.

TAX PARCEL 08-02-130

BEING KNOWN AS: 328 Pine Street, Catawissa, PA 17820

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 328 PINE STREET, CATAWISSA, PA 17820
UPI/ TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 08-02-130

Seized and taken into execution to be sold as the property of SHELLY L. BROWN, MICHAEL W BROWN in suit of
WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SCCIETY.

TERMS OF SALE: MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at time of
sale. REMAINING BALANGE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within eight (8)
days after the sale in cash, certified check or cashier's check. IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID
PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIQUS
FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT
WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD. If the successful bidder failts to pay the bid price as per the above terms,
the Sheriff may elect to either sue the bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the
property at the bidder's risk and maintain an action agiainst the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of default
all sums paid by the bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The
defaulting bidder will be responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the sheriff in conneciton with any action
against the bidder in which the bidder is found liable for damages. If proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the
proceeds check will be payable to Plaintiff, unless the Columbia County Sheriff's Office receives advance written
notice otherwise, signed by an authorized representation of the plaintiff.

Attorney for the Plaintiff: .
KML LAW GROUP, P.C. TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, Sheriff
PHILADELPHIA, PA COLUMBIA COUNTY, Pennsylvania

{os CountySute Saeot Tolaasalt ¢



SHERIFF'S SALE

By Virtue of a Writ of Execution {(Mortgage Foreclosure)
No. 2018CV625

Issued out of the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County, Pennsylvania and to me directed, | will expose the
following described property at public sale at the Columbia County Courthouse in the Town of Bloomsburg, County
of Golumbia, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on:

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 03, 2018
AT 9:00 O'CLOCK A.M.

All parties in interest and claimants are further notified that a proposed schedule of distribution will be on file in the
Sheriff's Office no later than thirty (30} days after the date of the sale of any property sold hereunder, and
distribution of the proceeds will be made in accordance with the schedule ten (10} days after said filing, unless
exceptions are filed with the Sheriff's Office prior thereto,

All That Certain Parge! of Land In Borough of Catawissa, Columbia County, Commonwealth of PA, As More Fully Described in
Instrument No 200711555 |D# 08-02-130, Being Known And Designated As A Metes And Bounds Property.

ALSO DESCRIBED AS:

ALL THAT CERTAIN Lot or Parcel OF Land Situate In The Borough Of Catawissa, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, Bounded And
Described As Follows, To Wit:

BEGINNING At A Comer Of Lot Of Daisy Yeick on The South Side Of Pine Sireet And Running From Thence By The Said Pine
Street Northwestwardly 26 Feet; THENCE By Land Of

Alired Reigel Southwestwardly On A Course Parallel To The Streets And Alleys Of Catawissa Borough 60 Feet; THENCE By The
same on A Course Parallel To Said Pine Street And An Alley Southeastwardly 3 Feet; THENCE By The Same Southwestwardly On
A Course Parallel To The Streets Of said Borough, 150 Feet To An Alley; THENGE By Said Alley, Southeastwardly 23 Feet To
Corner Of Land Of Daisy Yeick; THENCE By Line Of The Same Southeastwardly 210 Feet To The Place Of BEGINNING.

TAX PARCEL 08-02-130

BEING KNOWN AS: 328 Pine Street, Catawissa, PA 17820

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 328 PINE STREET, CATAWISSA, PA 17820
UP[/ TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 08-02-130

Seized and taken into execution to be sold as the property of SHELLY L. BROWN, MICHAEL W BROWN in suit of
WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY.

TERMS OF SALE: MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs {opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at time of
sale. REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within eight (8)
days after the sale in cash, certified check or cashier's check. IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID
PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS
FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT
WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD. If the successful bidder failts to pay the bid price as per the above terms,
the Sheriff may elect to either sue the bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the
property at the bidder's risk and maintain an action agiainst the bidder for breach of contract, [n the case of default
all sums paid by the bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The
defaulting bidder will be responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the sheriff in conneciton with any action
against the bidder in which the bidder is found liable for damages. If proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the
proceeds check will be payahle to Plaintiff, unless the Columbia County Sheriff's Office receives advance written
notice otherwise, signed by an authorized representation of the plaintiff.

Attorney for the Plaintiff:

KML LAW GROUP, P.C. TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, Sheriff
PHILADELPHIA, PA COLUMBIA COUNTY, Pennsylvania

<% DeuntSuine Sheott Teleosoft ing



PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P3180-3183

KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 - BNY Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Attorney for Plaintiff

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS
TRUSTEE OF STANWICH MORTGAGE LOAN

TRUST A IN THE CQURT OF COMMON PLEAS
¢/o CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES LLC
1600 S. Douglass Road, Suite 200-A -of Columbia County

Anaheim, CA 92806
Plaintiff CIVIL ACTION - LAW
V3.
| ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SHELLY L BROWN AKA SHELLY BROWN b

MICHAEL W. BROWN AKA MICHAEL BROWN 2
Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s) No. 2018-CV-625_ -~ =
328 Pine Street N B
Catawissa, PA 17820 ;‘_)‘ R NI
Defendant(s) I oo
4 <o
‘: f“ HU :..-_.j ()
PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION w2
o
.0
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Issue Writ of Execution in the above matter:
Amount Due
$38,322.03

Interest from
7/26/2018 to Date of
Sale at 8.2880%

{Costs to be added)

KML LAW GROUP, PIC.
__ Michael McKeever Pa. ID 56129
___ LisaleePa. ID 78020
___ David Fein Pa. ID 82628
___ Jill P. Jenkins Pa. 1D 306588
__jAlyk L. Oflazian Pa. ID 312912
__/ Matthew K. Fissel Pa. ID 314567
____ Rebecca A. Solarz Pa. ID 315936
___NoraC. Viggiano Pa. ID 3203864
___ Lauren B. Karl Pa. ID 88209
____Kevin G. McDonald Pa. ID 203783
Attorreys for Plainfiff




WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P.3180-3183 AND Rule 3257

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB,
AS TRUSTEE OF STANWICH MORTGAGE
LOAN TRUST A

c/o CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES LLC
1600 S. Douglass Road, Suite 200-A

Anaheim, CA 92806

Vs.
SHELLY L BROWN AKA SHELLY BROWN
MICHAEL W. BROWN AKA MICHAEL BROWN

328 Pine Street
Catawissa, PA 17820

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Columbia

To the Sheriff of Columbia County, Pennsylvania

In the Court of Common Pleas of
Columbia County

No. 2018-CV-625

WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the

following described property:

PREMISES: 328 Pine Street Catawissa, PA 17820

See Exhibit “A” attached

Dated:

AMOUNT DUE $38,322.03

Interest From 7/26/2018
Through Date of Sale

{Costs to be added)

Prothonotary, Common Pleas Court
of Columbia County, Pennsylvania

Deputy




KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 — BNY Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Attorney for Plaintiff

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS

TRUSTEE OF STANWICH MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST A MM

c/o CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES LLC IN THE COURT OF CO ON PLEAS

1600 S. Douglass Road, Suite 200-A .

Anaheim, CA 92806 of Columbia County
Plaintiff

vs.

SHELLY L BROWN AKA SHELLY BROWN CIVIL ACTION - LAW

MICHAEL W. BROWN AKA MICHAEL BROWN

{Mortgagor(s} and Record Owner(s))

328 Pine Street ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Calawissa, PA 17820

Defendant(s)

No. 2018-CV-625

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS TRUSTEE OF STANWICH MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST
A, Plaintiff in the above action, by counsel, KML Law Group, P.C., sets forth as of the date the praecipe for the writ of
execution was filed the following information concerning the real property located at:

328 Pine Street
Catawissa, PA 17820

1.Name and address of Owner(s) or Reputed Owner(s):

SHELLY L BROWN AKA SHELLY BROWN
/328 East 8th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

MICHAEL W. BROWN AKA MICHAEL BROWN
328 Pine Street
/" Catawissa, PA 17820

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

SHELLY L BROWN AKA SHELLY BROWN
328 East 8th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

MICHAEL W. BROWN AKA MICHAEL BROWN
328 Pine Street
Catawissa, PA 17820

3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the property to be sold:

PA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE - Bureau of Child Support Enforcement
/ Health and Welfare Bldg. - Room 432

P.O. Box 2675

Harrisburg, PA 17105-2675



DOMESTIC RELATIONS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
/" PO Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

PA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
;  BUREAU OF COMPLIANCE
P.O. BOX 281230
HARRISBURG, PA 17128-1230

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OQF LABOR & INDUSTRY
651 Boas Street
/ Harrisburg, PA 17121

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in or record Iien on the property and whose interest
may be affected by the sale:

6. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any record interest in the property
which may be affected by the sale.

7. Name and address of every other persen of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the property which
may be affected by the sale.

TENANTS/OCCUPANTS

/ 328 Pine Street
‘ Catawissa, PA 17820

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my information and belief. 1
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities.

]
{

/ [N
—_ —1
Vol

DATED: = b /\/\.4_{,/\&/ y /
KML LAW GROUP, P.C.
____Michael McKeever Pa. [D 56129
_ LisaLee Pa. ID 78020
___David Fein Pa. ID 82628
____JillP. Jenkins Pa. ID 306588
Alyk L. Oflazian Pa. ID 312912
./ Matthew K. Fissel Pa. [D 314567
____ Rebecca A. Solarz Pa. ID 315936
___ Nora C. Viggiano Pa. ID 320864
__ Lauren B. Karl Pa. ID 88209
____ Kevin G. McDonald Pa. ID 203783
_ Matthew J. McClelland Pa. ID 319482
Attorneys for Plaintiff




REAL ESTATE OUTLINE

ED # AOITED ¥Y

DATE RECEIVED T-27-201¢
DOCKET AND INDEX 2018 CV as

CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.
WRIT OF EXECUTION X
COPY OF DESCRIPTION X
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA X )J
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT > o m
NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE ES
WAIVER OF WATCHMAN X
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST Fd
CHECK FOR $1,350.00 OR X CK# ¥993471

**[F ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEED**

SALE DATE Ock 34 v 9O
POSTING DATE
ADV. DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 1°" WEEK

NP WEEK

3R WEEK




In the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS TRUSTEE OF
STANWICH MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST A
¢/o CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES LLC SO\ ~ED g%
160¢ S. Douglass Road, Suite 200-A No. 2018-CV-625
Anaheim, CA 92806 : ]
Plaintiff .
vs. T
LA 2] P
SHELLY L BROWN AKA SHELLY BROWN : ML ':3:_’ —
MICHAEL W. BROWN AKA MICHAEL BROWN e =
(Mortgagor(s} and Record Owner(s)) e T2 0T
328 Pine Street e, T I
Catawissa, PA 17820 e 2 i
Defendant(s) [ NEE
- T
PRAECIPE FOR JUDGMENT
-

THIS LAW FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR AND WE ARE ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT
OWED TO OUR CLIENT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THE PURPOSE

OF COLLECTING THE DEBT.
Enter the Judgment in favor of Plaintiff and against SHELLY L. BROWN AKA SHELLY BROWN and MICHAEL

W. BROWN AKA MICHAEL BROWN by default for want of an Answer.

Assess damages as follows:
$38,322.03

Debi

Interest from 7/26/2018 to Date of Sale

Total

{Assessment of Damages attached)

I CERTIFY THAT FOREGOING ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES IS FOR SPECIFIED AMOUNTS ALLEGED TO
BE DUE IN THE COMPLAINT AND IS CALCULABLE AS A SUM CERTAIN FROM THE COMPLAINT.

1 certify that written notice of the intention to file this praccipe was mailed or delivered to the party against whom judgment
is to be entered and to his attorney of record, if any, after the default occurred and at least ten days prior to the date of the

filing of this praecipe. A copy of the notice is attached. R.C.P. 237.1 —_— /
By: /,/\ (“"L./ -}\_ P i
KML LAW GROUP, P.C.
___Michae] McKeever Pa. ID> 56129
___LisaLee Pa ID 78020
avid Fein Pa. 1D 82628
__/ Matthew K. Fissel Pa. ID 314567
___ Rebecca A. Solarz Pa, ID 315936
____Nora C. Viggiano Pa. ID 320864
__ Lauren B. Karl Pa. ID 88209
___Kevin G. McDonald Pa. ID 203783
Attorneys for Plaistiff
g , Judgment is entered in favor of

AND NOW S A . Qo
WILMINGTON SAVINGS CIETY, FSB, AS TRUSTEE OF STANWICH MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST A and
LLY BROWN and MICHAEL W. BROWN AKA MICHAEL BROWN by default

agamst SHELLY L BRO AKA
for want of an Answer and damages assessed in the sum of $38,322.03 as per the above certification.

Prothonotary



Rule of Civil Procedure No. 236 — Revised

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF Columbia COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS TRUSTEE OF STANWICH MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST A
c/o CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES LLC
1600 8. Douglass Road, Suite 200-A
Anaheim, CA 92806
Plaintiff
No. 2018-CV-625
Vs,

SHELLY L BROWN AKA SHELLY BROWN
MICHAEL W. BROWN AKA MICHAEL BROWN
(Mortgagors and Record Owner(s))
328 Pine Street
Catawissa, PA 17820

Defendant(s)

THIS LAW FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR AND WE ARE ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT
OWED TO OUR CLIENT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THE
PURPOSE OF COLLECTING THE DEBT.

NOTICE

Notice is given that a judgment in the above-captioned matter has been entered against you.

Famidine- OorRare. N ilelh
Prothong,
by Do D Btk ) o,

Deputy

If you have any questions concerning the above, please contact:

KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 — BNY Independence Center
701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106
215-627-1322



KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 — BNY Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Attorney for Plaintiff

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS
TRUSTEE OF STANWICH MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST A IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
c/o CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES LLC
1600 S. Douglass Road, Suite 200-A

Anaheim, CA 92806 of Columbia County
Vs, Plamuff CIVIL ACTION LAW
SHELLY L BROWN AKA SHELLY BROWN ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

MICHAEL W. BROWN AKA MICHAEL BROWN
(Mortgagor(s) and Record owner(s))

328 Pine Street No. 2018-CV-625
Catawissa, PA 17820

Defendant(s)

ORDER FOR JUDGMENT

Please enter Judgment in favor of WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, F SB, AS TRUSTEER
OF STANWICH MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST A, and against SHELLY L. BROWN AKA SHELLY BROWN
and MICHAEL W. BROWN AKA MICHAEL BROWN for failure to file an Answer in the above action within
(20) days from the date of service of the Complaint, in the sum of $38,322.03.

i .

By: /\ N /.‘ U j .

KML LAW GROUP, P.C.
___Michael McKeever Pa. ID 56129
__ Lisalee Pa ID 78020

David Fein Pa. ID 82628 L
"7 Matthew K. Fissel Pa. ID 314567 B
___ Rebecca A. Solarz Pa. ID 315936
_ NoraC. Viggiano Pa. ID 320864
__ Lauren B. Karl Pa. ID 88205
__ Kevin G. McDonald Pa. ID 203783

Attorneys for Plaintiff

[

il

i

i
-

= Trond

L0 g %

[

I hereby certify that the above names are correct and that the precise residence address of the judgment
creditor is WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS TRUSTEE OF STANWICH MORTGAGE
LOAN TRUST A c/o CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES LLC 1600 S. Douglass Road, Suite 200-A
Anaheim, CA 92806 and that the name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) is/fare SHELLY L
BROWN AKA SHELLY BROWN, 328 East 8th Street Bloomsburg, PA 17815 and MICHAEL W. BROWN
AKA MICHAEL BROWN, 328 Pine Street Catawissa, PA 17820;

NS ) S

KML LAW GROUP, P.C.
____Michael McKeever Pa. ID 56129
__ LisaLee Pa ID 78020

, David Fein Pa. ID 82628
~J Matthew K. Fissel Pa. ID 314567
___Rebecca A. Solarz Pa. ID 315936
__Nora C. Viggiano Pa. ID 320864
_ Lauren B. Karl Pa. ID 88209
__Kevin G. McDonald Pa. ID 203783
Attorneys for Plaintiff

By:




ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly assess the damages in this case to be as follows:

Principal Balance $30,102.34
Interest from 03/10/2016 through
07/25/2018 $5,932.26
Escrow Balance $2,799.43
Corporate Advance $48.00
Expense Advance {$560.00)
$38,322.03
. T
KML LAW GROUP, P.C.
__ Michael McKeever Pa. ID 56129 o
__ LisaLee Pa. ID 78020 S

_ David Fein Pa. ID 82628 e R
~__Jill P. Jenkins Pa. ID 306588 e
Alyk L. Offazian Pa. ID 312912 )
Matthew K. Fissel Pa. ID 314567 e
___ Rebecca A. Solarz Pa. ID 315936 RSS!
___ NoraC. Viggiano Pa. ID 320864 ULl
"~ Lauren B. Karl Pa. ID 88209 a7
____Kevin G. McDonald Pa ID 203873 . _ Ty

Attorneys for Plaintiff ) -

] “h
AND NOW, this &lo day of % , 2018 damages are assessed as above.

:d%éma, Y1, éa@a&ﬁ,}&

Pro Prothy

2018-CV-625/173757FC



PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P 3180-3183

KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 - BNY Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Attorney for Plaintiff

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS
TRUSTEE OF STANWICH MORTGAGE LOAN
TRUST A
c/o CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES LLC
1600 S. Douglass Road, Suite 200-A
Anaheim, CA 92806
Plaintiff
Vs. '

SHELLY L BROWN AKA SHELLY BROWN
MICHAEL W. BROWN AKA MICHAEL BROWN
Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)
3238 Pine Street
Catawissa, PA 17820

Defendant(s)

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
-of Columbia County
CIVIL ACTION -LAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
A0S - ED -Q%

No. 2018-CV-625

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Issue Writ of Execution in the above matter:
Amount Due
Interest from
7/26/2018 to Date of
Sale at 8.2880%

(Costs to be added)

By:

$38,322.03

KML LAW GROUP, P!C.
Michael McKeever Pa. ID 56129

Lisa Lee Pa. ID 78020

David Fein Pa. IID 82628

Jill P, Jenkins Pa. ID 306588

{ Alyk L, Oflazian Pa. TD 312912
/ Matthew K. Fissel Pa. ID 314567

Rebecca A. Solarz Pa. IID 315936

Nora C. Viggiano Pa. ID 320864
Lauren B. Kari Pa. ID 88209

Kevin G. McDonald Pa. ID 203783

Attorpeys for Plaintiff
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WRIT QF EXECUTION — (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE) e e

P.R.C.P.3180-3183 AND Rule 3257 e R &) ""{"

o TEY At

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, . “‘j‘»’;

AS TRUSTEE OF STANWICH MORTGAGE T u""‘fﬁ’“"fq
LOANTRUST A In the Court of Common Pleas of e

¢/o CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES LLC
1600 S. Douglass Road, Suite 200-A
Anaheim, CA 92806

Vs.
SHELLY L BROWN AKA SHELLY BROWN
MICHAEL W. BROWN AKA MICHAEL BROWN

328 Pine Street
Catawissa, PA 17820

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Columbia

To the Sheriff of Columbia County, Pennsylvania

Columbia County

No. 2018-CV-625

WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

- To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the

following described property:

PREMISES: 328 Pine Street Catawissa, PA 17820

See Exhibit “A” attached

Dated: Qr\ - at‘\ - \%

AMOUNT DUE

$38,322.03

Interest From 7/26/2018
Through Date of Sale

(Costs to be added)

ML ' >

Prothonotary, Common Pleas Court
of Columbia County, Pennsylvania

Deputy
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KML Law Group, P.C. —

Suite 5000 — BNY Independence Center e EUTARY
701 Market Street I

Philadelphia, PA 19106 zmg ‘ﬁjig_ 2 b ? { G:]
215-627-1322

Attorney for Plaintiff Lo

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS TRUSTEE OF
STANWICH MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST A

c/o CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES LLC

1600 S. Douglass Road, Suite 200-A

Anaheim, CA 92806 IN THE COURT OF

: Plaintiff COMMON PLEAS
¥S.

SHELLY L BROWN AKA SHELLY BROWN of Columbia County

MICHAEL W. BROWN AKA MICHAEL BROWN

Maortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s) CIVIL ACTION - LAW

328 Pine Street

Catawissa, PA 17820 ACTION OF

Defendant(s) MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NO. 2018-CV-625

CERTIFICATION AS TO THE SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

Plaintiff, by counsel, hereby certifies that it has complied with the provisions of Act 91 of 1983 and/or the
real property in question is not subject to the Act.

By: /\(\/\‘"/kj‘/‘

KML LAW GROUP, P.C.
____Michael McKeever Pa. ID 56129
_ Lisa Lee Pa. ID 78020
__ David Fein Pa. ID 82628
__ il P. Jenkins Pa. ID 306588

Alyk L. Oflazian Pa. ID 312912
./ Matthew K. Fissel Pa. ID 314567
___ Rebecea A. Solarz Pa. ID 315936
___Nora C. Viggiano Pa. ID 320864
____Lauren B. Karl Pa. ID 88209
___ Kevin G. McDonald Pa. ID 203783
_ Matthew J. McClelland Pa. 1D 319482
Attorneys for Plaintiff




KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 - BNY Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Attorney for Plaintiff

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS
TRUSTEE OF STANWICH MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST A
c/o CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES LLC
1600 S. Douglass Road, Suite 200-A
Anaheim, CA 92806
Plaintiff
Vvs.

SHELLY L BROWN AKA SHELLY BROWN
MICHAEL W. BROWN AKA MICHAEL BROWN
Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)
328 Pine Street
Catawissa, PA 17820

Defendant(s)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
of Columbia County
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ACTION COF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

No. 2018-CV-625

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN

Any Deputy Sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under within Writ may
leave same without a watchman, in custody of whoever is found in possession, (after
notifying such person of such levy or attachment,) without lability on the part of such
Deputy or the Sheriff to any Plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any
such property before Sheriff’s Sale thereof.

By:

ron ST

KML LAW GROUP, P.C.
Michael McKeever Pa. ID 56129

Lisa Lee Fa. ID 78020

David Fein Pa. ID 82628

Jill P. Jenkins Pa. ID 306588

Iyk L. Oflazian Pa. ID 312912

./ Matthew K. Fissel Pa. [D 314567

Rebecca A. Solarz Pa. [D 315936

Nora C. Viggiano Pa. ID 320864
Lauren B. Karl Pa. ID 88209

Kevin G. McDonald Pa. ID 203783
Matthew J. McClelland Pa. 1D 319482

Attorneys for Plaintiff



All That Certain Parcel of Land In Borough of Catawissa, Columbia County, Commonwealth of
PA, As More Fully Described In Instrument No 200711555 ID# 08-02-130, Being Known And
Designated As A Metes And Bounds Property.

ALSO DESCRIBED AS:

ALL THAT CERTAIN Lot Or Parcel Of Land Situate In The Borough Of Catawissa,
Columbia County, Pennsylvania, Bounded And Described As Follows, To Wit:

BEGINNING At A Corner Of Lot Of Daisy Yeick On The South Side Of Pine Street And
Running From Thence By The Said Pine Street Northwestwardly 26 Feet; THENCE By Land Of
Alfred Reigel Southwestwardly On A Course Parallel To The Streets And Alleys Of Catawissa
Borough 60 Feet; THENCE By The Same On A Course Parallel To Said Pine Street And An
Alley Southeastwardly 3 Feet; THENCE By The Same Southwestwardly On A Course Parallel
To The Streets Of Said Borough, 150 Feet To An Alley; THENCE By Said Alley,
Southeastwardly 23 Feet To Corner Of Land Of Daisy Yeick; THENCE By Line Of The Same
Southeastwardly 210 Feet To The Place Of BEGINNING.

TAX PARCEL #: 08-02-130

BEING KNOWN AS: 328 Pine Street, Catawissa, PA 17820



KML Law Group, P.C.
SUITE 5000

701 MARKET STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106-1532
(215) 627-1322

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB,
AS TRUSTEE OF STANWICH MORTGAGE
LOAN TRUST A IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
c/o CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES LLC OF Columbia COUNTY
1600 S. Douglass Road, Suite 200-A
Anaheim, CA 92806 CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Plaintiff

ACTION OF MORTGAGE
vs. FORECLOSURE

SHELLY L, BROWN AKA SHELLY BROWN
MICHAEL W. BROWN AKA MICHAEL BROWN Term
Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s) No. 2018-CV-625
328 Pine Street
Catawissa, PA 17820

Defendant(s)

CERTIFICATION AS TO COMPLIANCE WITH THE PENNSYLVANIA CASE
RECORDS PUBLIC ACCESS POLICY, SECTION 7.0 CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

Plaintiff, by counsel, hereby certifies that this filing complies with the provisions of the
Case Records Public Access Policy of the Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania that require
filing confidential information and documents differently than non-confidential information and
documents and that confidential information and documents have been redacted in accordance
with controlling privacy statutes and that confidential information is not required by law, ordered
by the court or is not otherwise necessary to effect the disposition of this matter.

-~ {
By: 7V~ a/]q ) J
KML LAW GROUP, P.C.
____Michael McKeever Pa. ID 56129
_ LisaleePa. ID 78020
. David Fein Pa. ID 82628
___Jill P. Jenkins Pa. ID 306588
~__Alyk L. Oflazian Pa. ID 312912
 Michael J. Clark Pa. ID202929
__ Matthew K. Fissel Pa. ID 314567
____ Rebecca A. Solarz Pa. ID 315936
_ NoraC. Viggiano Pa. ID 320864
_ Lauren B. Karl Pa. ID 88209
____Kevin G. McDonald Pa. ID 203783
__ Maria D. Miksich Pa. ID 319383
Attorneys for Plaintiff




KML LAW GROUP, P.C.
SUITE 5000
BNY MELLON INDEPENDENCE CENTER
701 MARKET STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106
WWW.KMLLAWGROUP.COM
{215) 627-1322
FAX (215) 627-7734

July 25, 2018
Docket #2018-CV-625

ATTENTION: COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF

We would like to bring to your attention that defendant(s):

SHELLY L BROWN AKA SHELLY BROWN and MICHAEL W. BROWN AKA

MICHAEL BROWN will be personally served notice of Sheriff’s Sale by an outside
process server.

Thank you,

JUDGMENT DEPARTMENT
KML LAW GROUP, P.C.
Main - (215) 627-1322

Fax - (215) 627-7734



SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT COLUMBIA COUNTY

SHERIFF SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

PLAINTIFE/SAWILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FGB, AS
TRUSTEE OF STANWICH MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST A

COURT NUMBER
2018-CV-625

DEFENDANT/S/SHELLY L BROWN AKA SHELLY BROWN and MICHAEL TYPE OF WRIT OR COMPLAINT

W. BROWN AKA MICHAEL BROWN EXECUTION
SFRVE NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TO SERVICE
SHELLY L BROWN AKA SHELLY BROWN & MICHAEL W. BROWN AKA MICHAEL BROWN

328 Pine Street, Catawissa, PA 17820

AT

ADDRESS (Street or Road, Apartment No., City, Boro, Twp., State and ZIP Code)

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE:

PLEASE POST HANDBILL

SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY/OI
KML Law Group,

TELEPHONE NUMBER DATE
(215) 825-6344 July 25,2018

ADDRESS OF ATTORNEY

KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 — Mellon Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadeiphia, PA 19106




KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 - BNY Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106-1532

(215) 627-1322

Attorney for Plaintiff

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS TRUSTEE OF

STANWICH MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST A IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
/o CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES LLC '
1600 $. Douglass Road, Suite 200-A of Columbia County
Anaheim, CA 92806

Plaintiff

vs. CIVIL ACTION - LAW

SHELLY L BROWN AKA SHELLY BROWN
MICHAEL W. BROWN AKA MICHAEL BROWN ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s) :
328 Pine Street

Catawissa, PA 17820

Docket No. 2018-CV-625
Defendant(s) '

THIS LAW FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR AND WE ARE ATTEMPTING TO
COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE
USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: BROWN, MICHAEL W.
MICHAEL W. BROWN AKA MICHAEL EROWN
328 Pine Street
Catawissa, PA 17820

Your house at 328 Pine Street, Catawissa, PA 17820 is scheduled to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on
Oct. 3"‘ 20\% ,at 9:00 AM, in Sheriff's Office, Courthouse, Bloomsburg, PA to enforce
the court judgment of $38,322.03 obtained by WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS
TRUSTEE OF STANWICH MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST A against you.

NOTICE OF OQWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TQ PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay to WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS
TRUSTEE OF STANWICH MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST A, the back payments, late charges, costs and
reasonable attorney's fees due. To find out how much you must pay call: 215-825-6329 or 1-866-
413-2311 or email homeretention@kmllawgroup.com (KML File Number 173757FC). Para informacion en
espanol puede communijcarse con Loretta al 215-825-6344.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open judgment, if
the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for good cause.



3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

4, You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance you
will have of stopping the sale. (See notice below on how to obtain an attorney).

YQU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES NOT TAKE PLACE.

1. If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may find
out the bid price by calling the Sheriff of Columbia County at 570-389-5622.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate
compared to the value of your property.

3. The sale will go throngh only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due in the sale. To find
out if this has happened, you may call the Sheriff of Columbia County at 570-389-5622.

4. If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the
property as if the sale never happened.

5. You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the Sheriff and the
Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your house. A schedule of
distribution of the money bid for your house will be filed by the Sheriff within thirty (30) days from the
date of the Sheriff's Sale. This schedule will state who will be receiving that money. The money will be
paid out in accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution s
wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days after the schedule of distribution is filed.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your house back, if you act
immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

NORTH PENN LEGAL SERVICES
168 E. 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-8760 or 877-515-7079
PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
800-692-7375



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS

TRUSTEE OF STANWICH MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST A
Plaintiff

Vs,

NQ. 2018-CV-625

SHELLY 1. BROWN AKA SIEELLY BROWN

MICHATLI. W, BROWN AKA MICHAEL BROWN
Defendant(s)

VERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE UNDER THE SERVICEMEMBERS CIVIL
RELIEF ACT AS AMENDED

1. The undersigned attorney with KML Law Group, P.C., as the representative for the Plaintiff in
the above entitled matter, does herchy state to the best of his/her information and belicf, as follows:
2. That an inquiry has been made with the Defense Manpower Data Center (“DMDC”) websitc

operated by the United States Department of Defense (hitps://www.dmde.osd.mil/appi/scra/scraHome.do)

for the following individual(s): SHELLY L. BROWN AKA SHELLY BROWN, has a last known
residence of 328 East 8th Street, Bl_oomsburg, PA 17815. The following information was used to search
the DMDC (check all that apply):

_X__Last Name

_X__ First Name

X Social Security Number

3. The DMDC search resuits, a copy of which is attached, states that based on the information
provided, the DMDC does not possess ary information indicating that the individual is on active duty or
has been on active duty within the last 367 days.

The undersigned understands that the statements herein are made subject to penalties of 18 Pa.

C.S.A. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

!
[ A e /
e P < A N S b . i
Date § ’3 i By: / ;'/ L / R

T L

KML LAW GROUP, P.C.
____ Michael McKeever Pa. ID 56129
__ LisaLee Pa. ID 78020
____David Fein Pa. ID 82628
____Jill P. Jenkins Pa. I 306588
Alyk L. Oftazian Pa. D 312912
—_/ Matthew K. Fissel Pa. [D 314567
___ Rebecca A. Solarz Pa. TD 315936
____NoraC. Viggiano Pa. II> 320864
__ Lauren B. Karl Pa. ID 88209
___Kevin G. McDonald Pa. ID 203783
Attorneys for Plaintiff



Department of Defense Manpower Data Center

, | Pursusst to Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

Resudls as of ; Juk25-2016 04:02:34 AM

SCRA 4.5

SSN: ]
Birth Date:
Last Name: BROWN
First Name: SHELLY
Middie Name: L
Status As Of.  Jul-25-2018
Certificate 1D:  FVRQSKB80QO5SNHD
On Active z;uty o;-nlAcu'va Buty Stakus D.ala
Active Duty Start Diate Activo Duty End Date Status Servica Companent
NA A B Mo NA

This respense_réf.ec_ls the individuals' active duty stalus based on the Active Dut{f Stalus Dale

LeH Active Duty Within 367 Days ol Activa Duty Slalys Dale

Active Duty Start Dale

" Aclive Buty End Data

Status

Sarvica Component

NA

P NAT

.. Mol

NA

This response reflocts where te individual teft active

ity ‘shatus wilhins 367 days procading Ihe Active Duty Status Date

The Member o: HisfHer Unil Was Notified of a Future Cal-Up ta Active Duly on Active Duty Status Date

Ordar Notification Slast Dale

Order Notficalten End Date

Servica Compbnnn!

NA

NA

Slalus
- MNg

NA

Upon searching the data banks of the Depariment of Defense Manpower Déta Center,
the individual on the active duty status date as to all branches of the Uniformed Services (Army,
Coast Guard). This status includes information on a Servicemember 0

Michael V. Sarrento, Director

This raspanse reflacls whether the Individual or Hisher unit has-racelved garly n'g:liﬁcalioh 1o report for aclve duty

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center

400 Gigling Rd.
Seaside, CA 93953

‘tased on the informaticn that you proviged, the above is the status of

Navy, Marine Cotps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Health, and
r hisfher unit receiving notification of future orders to report for Active Duty.




The Defense Manpower Data Center {DMDC) is an organization of the Departiment of Defense (DoD) that rmaintains the Defense Enrollment and Eligibility
Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the official source of data on eligibility far military medica! care arid other eligibility systems.

“The DoD strengly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Givil Relief Act (50 USC App. 7 501 et seq, as amended} {SCRA) {formerly knowr as
the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940}, DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty” responses, and has experienced only a small errcr rate. In the event the individual referenced above, or any family
member, friend, or representative assers in any manner that the individual was on active duty for the active duty status date, or is otherwise entitied o the
protections of the SCRA, you are strongly encouraged te obtain further vetification of the persu‘n's status by contacting that persen's Service. Service contact
information can be found on the SCRA websile's FAQ page (Q33) via this URL: https: scra.dmdc.osd.milffaq.xnimI#Q33. 1If you have evidence the person
was on active duty for the astive duty status date and you fail o abtain this additional Service verification, punitive provisions of the SCRA may be invoked
against you. See 50 USC App. 7 521{c).

This response reflects the following information: (1) The individual's Active Duly status on the Active Duty Status Date (2) Whether the individual left Active
Duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date (3) Whether the individual or his/her unit received early notification to report for active
duty on the Active Duty Status Dale.

More information on "Active Duty Status”

Active duty status as reported in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC 7 1014} (1}. Prior to 2010 only some of the active duty pericds less
than 30 consecutive days in length were available. In the case of a member of the National Guard, this includes service under a call o active service
authorized by the President or the Secretary of Defense under 32 USC ? §02(f) for purposes of respending to a national emergency declared by the
President and supposted by Federal funds. All Active Guard Reserve (AGR) members must be assigned against an authorized mobilization position in the
unit they support. This includes Navy Training and Administration of the Reserves (TARs), Marine Corps Active Reserve (ARs) and Coast Guard Reserve
Program Administrator (RPAs). Active Duty status also applics to a Uniformed Service member who is an active duty commissioned officer of the U.S.
Public Health Service or the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA Commissioned Corps}.

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases

Caverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some categories of persons on active duty for purposes of the SCRA who would not be
reported as on Active Duty under this certificate. SCRA protections are for Title 10 and Title 14 active duty records for all the Uniformed Services periods.
Tille 32 periods of Active Duty are not covered by SCRA, as defined in accardance with 10 USC 7 10Hd)(1}.

Many times orders are amended to extend the period of active duty, which would extend SCRA protections. Persons seeking to rely on this website
cerfification should check to make sure the orders on which SCRA protections are based have not been amended to extend the inclusive dates of service.
Furthermore, some protections of the SCRA may extend to persons who have received orders to report for active duty or to be inducted, but who have not
aclually begun active duty or actually reported for induction. The Last Date on Active Duty eniry is important because a number of protections of the SCRA
extend beyond the last dates of aclive duty.

Those who ¢ould rely on this certificate are urged to seek qualified tegal counsel 1o ensure that all rights guarantead to Service members under the SCRA
are protected

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a last name, SSN/date of birth, and active duty status date provided by the requester. Providing
arroneous information will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.



Department of Defense Manpower Data Center

W Status Report
| Pursuant to Servicemembers Civil Relef Act

Results as of ; Jul-25-2018 04:02:34 AM

SCRA 4.5

SSN: P
Birth Date:
Last Name: BROWN
First Name: SHELLY
Middle Name:
Status As Of  Jul-25-2018
Certificate ID: C1YBYETPHQ725LS
On Atlive Puty On Active Duty Stalus Dale
Acliva Duty Start Date Active Duty End Date -Slalvs Service Companent
HA NA- T T Na NA
This response roflects |hél ingividuals' active duly.slatus based an the Ac;liv)a Duty Stalus Daie
Let Active Duty Within 367 Days of Acu‘vc; Duty Slatus Date
Actiye Duly Stari Date Active Duty End Cate Stalus Sendce Comporent
NA : NA- _ He NA
This response reflects whro the indivicual leh aclive hity stalus wilnin 367 days pracading the Aetive Ciuly Stalus Dale
i The Mersbor or HistHer Unit Was Notified of a Future Call-Up to Aclive Duly on Aclive Duty Staius Dale:
Qrder Notification Start Date QOrefer Notiicatlen End Date o Status : . Service Compenant
HA NA T Na, NA

Upon searching the data banks of the Depal
the individual on the acfive duty status date as to all branches of the Uniformed Services (Ar
Coast Guard). This status includes information on & Serviceme

This response reflacts whathar the individudl of Bisiher unit hae

Michae! V. Sorrento, Director
Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center

AD0 Gigling Rd.
Seaside, CA 93956

rocaived eafly nofifieation to repert for active duly

riment of Defense Manpowei' Dats Center, pased on the information that you provided, the above is the status of
my, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, NOAA, Pubtic Health, and
mber ar hisfher unit recaiving nofification of future orders to report for Active Duty.




The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) Is an organization of the Department of Defense {DoD) that maintains the Defense Enrollment ang Eligibility
Reporting System {DEERS) database which is the official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systerms.

The DaD strongly supports the enforcament of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act {50 USC App. 7 501 et seq, as amended) {SCRA) (formerly known as
the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active Guty” responses, and has experienced only a small error rate. In the event the individual referenced above, or any family
member, frend, or representative asserts in any manner that the individual was on aclive duty for the active duty status date, or is otherwise entitled to the
protections of the SCRA, you are strongly encouraged 1o obtain further verification of the person's stalus by contacting that parson's Senvice. Service contact
information can be found on the SCRA website's FAQ page (Q33) via this URL. htips:isera.gmdc.osd:milffaq.xhtmi#Q3z. if you have evidence the person
was on active duty for the active duty status date and you fail to obtain this additional Service verification, punitive provisions of the SCRA may be invcked
against you. See 50 USC App. ? §21{c).

This response reflects the following information: (1) The individual's Active Duty status on the Active Duty Status Date (2) Whether the individual left Active
Duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date {3) Whether the individual or his/her unit received early notification to report for active
duty on the Active Duty Status Date.

More information on "Active Duty Status”

Active duty status as reported in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC ? 101(d) (1), Priar to 2010 cnly some of the ective duty periods less
than 20 consecutive days in length were available. In the case of a member of the National Guard, this includes service under a call to active service
authorized by the President or the Secretary of Defense under 32 USC 7 502(7) for purposes of respanding to a national emergency dedlared by the
Prasident and supperied by Federal funds. All Active Guard Reserve (AGR) members must be assigned against an authorized mebilization position in the
unit they suppert. This includes Navy Training and Administration of the Reserves (TARs), Marine Corps Active Reserve {ARs) and Coast Guard Reserve
Program Agministrator (RPAs}. Active Duty stalus alsc applies to a Uniformed Service member who is an acfive duty commissioned officer of the U.S.
Public Health Service or the Nationa) Geeanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA Commissioned Corps).

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases

Coverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some categories of persons on active duty for purposes of the SCRA who would nct be
reported as on Active Duty under this certificate. 8C RA protections ate for Tile 10 and Titte 14 active duty records for all the Uniformed Services periods.
Title 32 periods of Active Duty are not covered by SCRA, as defined in accordance with 10 USC 7 101 (d}1).

Many times orders are amended to extend the period of active duty, which would extend SCRA protections. Persens seeking 1o rely on this website
certification should check to make sure the crders on which SCRA protections are based have not been amended to extend the inclusive dates of setvice.
Furthermore, some pratections of the SCRA may extend to persons who have received orders to report for active duty or to be inducted, but who have not
actually begun active duly or actually reported for induction, The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of the SCRA
extend bayond the last dates of active duty.

Those who could rely on this certificate are urged to seek qualified legal counsel to ensure that all rights guaranteed lo Service mambers under the SCRA
are protected

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a tast name, SSN/date of birth, and active duty stalus date provided by the requester. Providing
erroneol:s information will cause an efrcnacus certificate o be provided.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

WILBMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS

TRUSTEE OF STANWICIH MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST A
Plaintiff

vs.

NQ. 2018-CV-625

SHELLY L BROWN AKA SHELLY BROWN

MICIHAEL W. BROWN AKA MICHAEL BROWN
Defendant(s)

VERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE UNDER THE SERVICEMEMBERS CIVIL
RELIEF ACT AS AMENDED

1. The undersigned altorney with KMI. Law Group, P.C., as the representative for the Plaintiff in
the above entitled matter, does hereby state to the best of his/her information and belief, as follows: |

2. That an inquiry has been made with the Defense Manpower Data Conter (*DMDC”} website
operated by the United States Department of Defense (https://www.dmde.osd mil/appi/sera/scraHome do)
for the following individual(s): MICHAEL W. BROWN AKA MICHAEL BROWN, has a last known
residence of 328 Pine Street, Catawissa, PA 17820. The follo#wing information was used to search the
DMDC (check all that apply):

_ X Last Name

X First Name

——

_X__Social Security Number

3. The DMDC search results, a copy of which is attached, states that based on the information
provided, the DMDC does not possess any information indicating that the individual is on active duty or.
has been on active duty within the last 367 days.

The undersigned understands that the statements herein are made subject to penalties of 18 Pa.

C.S.A. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

; ; AL
e R AT ,/f X i /
Date i L BY' i'f 5/ - % ﬂ !

e Vi
sl | +

KML LAW GROUP, P.C.
___Michael McKeever Pa. ID 56129
__Lisa Lee Pa. ID 78020
____David Fein Pa. ID 82628
____Jill P. Jenkins Pa. ID 306588

| Alyk L. Oflazian Pa. 1D 312912
./ Matthew K. Fissel Pa. ID 314567
__ Rebecca A. Solarz Pa, JI» 315936
___NoraC. Viggiano Pa, ID 320864
__ l.auren B. Kar] Pa. ID 88209
___ Kevin G. McDonald Pa. D 203783

Attorneys for Plaintiff




Department of Defense Manpower Data Center

SSN: I
Birth Date:

Last Name:  BROWN

First Name: MICHAEL
Middle Name: W

Status As Of  Jul-25-2018

Certificate ID:

8DIKSSOINBILRRG

Results a5 of | Jul-25-2018 04:02:34 AM

SCRA 4.5

On Active Duty On Aclive Duiy Stalus Date

Active Duty Stan Dale Active Duly End Date Status Service Component

NA NA- . ST iNe NA

This response railecis (he individyals' active duty_slalus based on the Active pgh';s_latus Date
Lef Activo Duty Wilhin 387 Days of Active Duty Status Date

Active Duly Start Dain Aclive Duty End Cate ’ Stalus " Service Component

HA .. . Na~ . Na Na

This response reflacts where the Individual left active duty status wilhin 367 days preceding the Active. Duty Status Dale
" The #Aember or HisfHer Unil Was Notified of a Fulure CalrUp 1o Aclive Duly on Aclive Duty Stats Date

Order Notification Start Dale Crder Nofification End Deate Status Service Component

NA NA : K No~ NA

This response refiacts whathar the individual of hisher unit has-

roceived sarly notification 1o report for active duly

Upon searching the data banks of the Department of Defense Manpow
the individual on the active duty status date as to all branches of the Uniformed Services (Army, Navy,
Coast Guard). This status includes information on a Servicemamber or his/her unit receivin

Michael V. Sorrento, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center

400 Gigling Rd.
Seaside, CA 939565

e'r Dala Center, béged oh the information that you provided, the above is the status of

Marine Corps, Air Foree, NOAA, Public Heatih, and

g nofification of future orders to report for Active Duty.




The Defense Manpawer Data Center {DMDCY) is an arganization of the Department of Defense (DoD) that maintains the Defense Enrollment and Eligitility
Reparting System (DEERS) database which is the official source af data on eligibility for military medical care and other ehgibility systems.

The Dob strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civii Relief Act (50 USC App. ? 501 et seq. as amended) {SCRA) (formerly known as
the Soldiers' and Sallars' Civil Relief Act of 1940}, CMDC has issued hundreds of thousands cf "does not possess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty" respenses, and has experienced only a small error rate. In the event the individual referericed above, or any family
member, friend, or representative asserts In any manner that the individual was on active duty for the active duty status date, oris otherwise entitied to the
protections of the SCRA, you are strongly encavraged to obtain further verification of the person's status by contacting that person's Service. Service contact
information can be found on the SCRA website's FAQ page {Q33) via this URL: https:/scra.dmdc.osd.milifag.xhim#Q33. If you have evidence the persen
was on: aclive duty for the active duty status date and you fail to obtain this additional Service verification, punitive provisions of the SCRA may be invoked
against you, Ses 50 USC App. 7 521(c).

This response refiects the following information: (1) The individual's Active Duly status on the Active Duty Status Date (2) Whether the individual left Active
Duty status within 367 days precading the Active Duty Status Date {3) Whether the individual or hisfher unit received early netification to report for active
duty on the Active Duty Status Date.

More information on "Active Duty Status”

Aclive duty status as reported in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC ? 101(d) {1}, Prior to 2010 only some of the active duty periods less
than 30 consecutive days in length were available. Inthe case of a member of the National Guard, this includes service under a call to active service
autharized by the President or the Secretary of Defense under 42 USC ? 502(f) for purposes of responding tc a national emergency declared by the
President and supported by Federal funds. All Active Guard Reserve (AGR) members must be assigned against an authorized mobilization position in the
unit they suppert. This includes Navy Training and Administration of ihe Reserves (TARs), Maring Corps Active Reserve (ARs) and Coast Guard Reserve
Program Administrator {RPAs). Active Duty stalus also applies 1o a Uniformed Service member who is an active duty commissioned officer of the U.S.
Public Health Service or the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Ad rinistration (NOAA Commissioned Gorps).

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases

Coverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some categoriss of persons on active duty for purposes of the SCRA who would not be
reported as on Acfive Duty under this certificate. SCRA protections are for Title 16 and Title 14 active duly records for all the Uniformed Services pariods.
Title 32 periods of Active Duly are not covered by SCRA, as defined in accordance with 10 USC 7 104{d}{1}.

Many times orders are amended to extend the period of active duty, which would extend SCRA protections. Persans seeking 1o rely on thiz website
certification should check to make sure the crders cn which SCRA protections are based have not been amended to extend the inclusive dates of service.
Furthermore, some protections of the SCRA may extend to persons who have recelved orders to report for active duty o to be imducted, but who have not
actually begun active duty or actually reporied for induction. The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of the SCRA
exiend beyond the last dates of active duty.

Thase who could rely on this certificate are urged to seek qualified lega! counsel to ensure that all rights guaranteed to Service members under the SCRA
arg protected

WARNING: This certificale was provided based on a last name, SSN/date of birth, and active duty staius date provided by the requester. Providing
eroneous information will cause an eroneous certificate te be provided.



Department of Defense Manpower Data Center

Rosuits as of : Juk25-2018 04:02;34 AM

SCRA 4.5

SSN: I
Birth Date:
Last Name: BROWN
First Name: MICHAEL
Middie Name;
Status As Of1  Jul-25-2018
Certificate ID:  ZFMY5J668C8C5L1
O s Doty O i Doty ol e
Active Duty Start Dale Aetive Duty End Date Elatus Service Componani
NA NA e T NA

This response refests e individualy' active duty stalus based on the Aclve but:,- Sialus Cate

Left Active Duty Within 367 Crays of Active Duty Status Dale

Active Duty Start Date

Aclive Duly End Data

Slatus

Semvice Companant

NA

L HA

No

NA

This respanse reflects \_{fht:fﬁ.!hd indvicual et aclive

duty staius within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date

!

The Momier or HisfHer Uril Was Notified of a Futre Call-Up to Active Duly o Active Duty Status Pate

Ordar Notifleation Slar Dale

Qrder Nofificaion End Date

Stalus

Service Component

NA

NA,

Mo

HA

Upan searching the data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Ceritef; b'!:s_ed on the in
the individual on the active duty status date as to all branches of the Uniformed Services (Army, Navy,

Coast Guard). This status includes information on a Sarvicemember or hisfher unit recelving notification of future orders ta report for Active Duty.

This rasponss reflects whether the indivicual ¢r ils/tierunil hag-rocaliied early olificatian to report fof acive duly

Michael V. Somrento, Drector

Department of Defense - Manpewer Data Center

400 Gigling Rd.
Seaside, CA 93855

formation that you provided, the above is the status of
Marine Corps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Health, and




The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an grganization of the Department of Defense {DoD) that maintains the Defense Enrofiment and Eligibility
Reporting Systermn (DEERS) databasa which is the official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The DoD strongly supports the enfercement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (50 USC App. 7 501 et seq, as amended) (SCRA) (forrmerly known as
the Soldiers’ and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not pessess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty” responses, and has experienced only a small error rate. In the event the individual referenced above, or any family
member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that the individual was on active duty for the active duty status date, or is otherwise entitled 1o the
protections of the SCRA, you are strongly encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's status by contacting that persan's Service. Service contact
information ean be found on the SCRA websile's FAQ page ((33) via this URL: hitps:/fscra.dmde.osd.milffag.xhimi#Q33. If you nave evidence the person
was on active duty for the active duty status date and you fail to obtain this additional Service verification, punitive provisions of the SCRA may be invoked
against you. See 50 USC App. 7 521(c).

This response reflects the following information: (1) The individual's Active Duty status on the Active Duty Status Date (2) Whether the individual left Active
Duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date (3} Whelher the individual or hisfher unit received sarly notification to report for active
duty on the Active Duty Status Date.

More information on "Active Duty Status”

Active duty stalus as reported in this certificate Is defined in accordance with 10 USC 7 10%(d) (1). Prior to 2010 only some of the aclive duty pericds less
than 30 consecutive days in length were available. In the case of a member of the National Guard, this includes service under a call to aclive service
authorized by the President or the Secretary of Defense under 32 LISC 7 502{f) for purposes of responding t¢ a national emergency declared by the
President and supported by Federal funds. All Active Guard Reserve (AGR) members must be assigned against an authorized mobilization pesition in the
unit they suppert. This includes Navy Training and Administration of the Reserves (TARs), Marine Corps Aclive Reserve (ARs) and Coast Guard Reserve
Program Administrator (RPAs). Aclive Duty status also applies to a Uniformed Service member who is an active duly commissioned officer of tha U.8.
Public Health Service o the National Oceanic and Almespheric Administration (NOAA Commissianed Corps).

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases

Coverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some calegorias of persons on active duty for purposes of the SCRA who would not be
reported as on Active Duty under this certificate. SCRA protections are for Title 10 and Title 14 active duty records for all the Uniformed Services periods.
Title 32 periods of Active Duty are not covered by SCRA, as defined in accordance with 10 USC ? 101(d){1).

Many times orders are amended to axtend the period of active duty, which would extend SCRA protections. Persons seeking to rely en this website
cerlification should check to make sure the arders on which SCRA protections are based have not been amended to extend the inclusive dates of service,
Furthermore, some protestions of the SCRA may extend 16 persons who have received orders to report for active duly or to be inducted, but who have not
actually begun active duty er actually reporied for indugtion. The Last Date on Aclive Duty entry is impertant because a number of protections of the SCRA
extend beyond the last dates of active duty.

Those who could rely on this cerlificate are urged to seek gualified legat counsel to ensure that all rights guaranteed fo Service members under the SCRA
are protected

WARNING: This cerlificate was provided based on a last name, SSN/date of birth, and active duty status date provided by the requaster. Providing
efroneous information will cause an erroneous cedificate to be provided.
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